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DATE: JANUARY 24, 2002 ’/"{;_; —
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK W&

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (BAYO)
FROM:

DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES (BUYS)‘Iizg ! E
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (TEITZMAN)%ﬂ'ﬁﬂV

COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION OF
WORLDTEQ, INC. FOR APPARENT VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.470,
F.A.C.,

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
REQUIRED.

RE: DOCKET NO. 011653-TI -

AGENDA: 02/05/02 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WP\011653.RCM

CASE BACKGRQUND

September 21, 2001 - Staff received a complaint from a Florida
consumer regarding improper billing from WorldTeqg, Inc.
(WorldTeq) . Staff investigated the complaint and discovered
that WorldTeq is a wholly owned subsidiary of Al Internet.com,
Inc. Neither Al Internet.com, Inc., nor WorldTeq has obtained
a certificate of Public Convenience and Necesgsity from the
Florida Public Service Commission to provide intrastate
interexchange telephone service in Florida.

September 26, 2001

Staff sent Al Internet.com, Inc. a
certified letter addressed to Mr. Bruce Bertman, President and

CEO, via the United States Postal Service (Attachment A).

letter was received and signed for on October 1,

The

2001, as
indicated by the returned “green card” receipt (Attachment B).
The letter :

informed Mr. Bertman about the Commission’s
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requirement to obtain a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity ©prior to providing intrastate interexchange
telephone service in Florida.

° October 23, 2001 - Staff phoned Mr. Bertman and inguired as to
the status of his reply to staff’s inguiry. During the
conversation, Mr. Bertman indicated that his company would
apply for a certificate.

. October 24, 2001 - Staff received a facsimile from WorldTeq in
which Mr. Bertman stated his company has already started the
filing process and will make sure it is done in an expeditious
manner (Attachment C).

. November 5, 2001 - Staff sent Mr. Bertman a second certified
letter via the United States Postal Service (Attachment D).
The letter was received and signed for on November 9, 2001, as
indicated by the returned “green card” receipt (Attachment E).
The purpose of the second letter was to confirm the phone
conversation on October 23, 2001, and reiterate the fact that
providing intrastate interexchange telephone service without
first obtaining a certificate is an apparent violation of Rule
25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity Required.

. December 17, 2001 - The company failed to file a certificate
application, therefore, staff opened this docket to
investigate the company’s apparent violation of Rule 25-
24 .470, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity Required.

The Florida Public Service Commission 1is vested with
jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Sections 364.285, 364,33,
and 364.337, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, staff believes the
following recommendations are appropriate.
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission fine WorldTeq, Inc. for its
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code,
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should fine WorldTeq, Inc.
$25,000 for its apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, Florida
Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity Required. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller
for deposit in the General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commission’s Order is not
protested and the fine is not received within five business days
after the issuance of the Consummating Order, the collection of the
fine should be referred to the Office of the Comptroller. (Buys,
Teitzman)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code,
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, states:

(1) No person shall provide intrastate interexchange
telephone service without first obtaining a certificate
of public convenience and necessity from the Commission.
Services may not be provided, nor may deposits or payment
for services be collected, until the effective date of a
certificate, if granted. However, acquisition of
equipment and facilities, advertising and other
promotional activities may begin prior to the effective
date of the certificate at the applicant's risk that it
may not be granted. In any customer contacts or
advertisements prior to certification, the applicant must
advise the customer that certification has not and may
never be granted.

Staff has determined that WorldTeq is providing intrastate
interexchange telephone service in Florida without first obtaining
a certificate of public convenience and necessity based on the
information provided to staff by one of WorldTeq’s customers
(Attachment F), the information posted on the company’s website,
http://www.worldteg.com (Attachment G), and staff’s telephone
conversation with Mr. Bertman on October 23, 2001.
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The information provided by one of WorldTeq’'s customers shows
that WorldTeq has been providing intrastate interexchange telephone
service in Florida since at least October 30, 2000. WorldTeqg's
customer provided staff a Letter of Authorization to switch the
customer’s presubscribed long distance carrier to WorldTeq.

In addition, the information posted on the company'’s website
describes the company’s services and includes 1+ dialing and
intrastate interexchange telephone service for Florida. The
website also indicates that WorldTeq is a wholly owned subsidiary
of Al Internet.com, Inc.

Furthermore, on three separate occasions, staff informed Mr.
Bertman of the requirement for his company to obtain a certificate
of public convenience and necessity. During a telephone
conversation with staff on October 23, 2001, Mr. Bertman indicated
that his company was a reseller of St. Andrews Telecommunications
based in Lawrence, Kansas, and would apply for a certificate. As

of January 8, 2002, neither Al Internet.com, Inc., nor its
subsidiary, WorldTeq, has submitted an application for a
certificate.

Staff believes that WorldTeq, Inc. is providing intrastate
interexchange telephone service in Florida without a certificate
and that the company’s apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470,
Florida Administrative Code, is "willful" in the sense intended by
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued
April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, In re: Investigation Into
The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., Relating To Tax
Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having
found that the company had not intended to violate the rule, the
Commission nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show
cause why it should not be fined, stating that "In our view,
willful implies intent to do an act, and this is distinct from
intent to violate a rule." Thus, any intentional act, such as
WorldTeq’'s conduct at issue here, would meet the standard for a
"willful violation.™"

By Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is
authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a
penalty of not more than $25,000 for each offense, if such entity
is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully
violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any

- 4 -
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provision of Chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of

the Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i]Jt is a
common maxim, familiar to all minds, that “ignorance of the law’
will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally." Barlow

v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission should fine
WorldTeq, Inc. $25,000 for its apparent violation of Rule 25-
24.470, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity Required. The fine should be paid to the
Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of
the Comptroller for deposit in the General Revenue Fund pursuant to
Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commission’s Order is
not protested and the fine is not received within five business
days after the issuance of the Consummating Order, the collection
of the fine should be referred to the Office of the Comptroller.
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ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: The Order issued from this recommendation will
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person
whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s
decision files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the
Proposed Agency Action Order. This docket should then be closed
administratively upon either receipt of the fine, or upon referral
of the fine to the Office of the Comptroller for collection if the
fine is not paid within five business days after issuance of the
Consummating Order. (Teitzman)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Whether staff's recommendation on Issue 1 is
approved or denied, the result will be a Proposed Agency Action
Order. If no timely protest to the Proposed Agency Action is filed
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, this docket
should be closed administratively upon either receipt of the fine,
or upon referral of the fine to the Office of the Comptroller for
collection if the fine is not paid within five business days after
issuance of the Consummating Order.
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COMM%]"BYFQ‘E;{S:January 24 , ZOOZSTATE OF FLORIDA

E.LEON JACOBS, JR., CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON

LA A. JABER

BRAULIO L. BAEZ

MICHAEL A. PALECK]

DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES
WALTER D’H AESELEER
(850) 413-6600

JPublic Serpice Qommission

September 26, 2001

CERTIFIED

Mr. Bruce Bertman

President and CEO

Al Intemnet.com, Inc.

15200 Shady Grove Road, Suite 350
Rockville, MD 20850

Re: Customer complaint and official inquiry into Certification of WorldTeq.
Dear Mr. Bertman:

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) hasreceived a customer complaint from Julia
Williams against WorldTeq for improper billing. Our research indicates that WorldTeq is a wholly
owned subsidiary of Al Internet.com, Inc. Therefore, ] am addressing these issues to you and your
company. Ms. Williams claims that your company has billed her for “NON-RBOC” charges that
were not disclosed to her when she decided to switch her long distance service provider to
WorldTeq. She is disputing $175 in “NON-RBOC?” charges. She has provided the FPSC staff with
a copy of her LOA . a bill, and a collection notice. 1 have enclosed a copy of her complaint for your
review. Please suspend any collection proceedings until this complaint is resolved. Also, please
investipate Ms. Williams complaint and provide me with a written report detailing your company’s
findings and proposed resolution no later than October 12, 2001. In your report, please include
when Ms. Williams’ service was pic’d to WorldTeq, when the “NON-RBOC” char ges were applied,
and from which carriers WorldTeq purchases network time.

Based on the information provided in Ms. Williams complaint and on yow web site
www.worldteq.com, it appears that your company is providing intrastate interex change telephone
service in Florida. The information indicates that WorldTeq is providing “1+ dialing” service in
which a change in the customer’s presubscribed interexchange carrier is required.

In addition, FPSC records indicate that neither WorldTeq nor Al Intermet.com, Inc. has
obtained a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 10 provide intrastate interexchange
telecommunications services in Florida. Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate
of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, states:

- 7 -
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Mr. Bruce Bertman
Page 2
September 26, 2001

No person shall provide intrastate interexchange telephone service without first
obtaining a centificate of public convenience and necessity from the Commission.
Services may not be provided, nor may deposits o1 payment for services be collected,
until the effective date of a certificate, if granted. However, acquisition of
equipment and facilities, adventising and other promotional activities may beginprior
10 the effective date of the cenificate at the applicant's risk that it may not be granted.
In any customer contacts or advertisements prior 1o certification, the applicant must
advise the customer that centification has not and may never be granted.

If WorldTeq is providing intrastate interexchange telephone service without a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity, it is in apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, Florida
Administrative Code. To correct this matter, your company should submit an application to obtain
a Certificate. You can obtain the necessary application form, plus all the supporting instructions and
rules, on the FPSC website, www.floridapsc.com. Please mail the completed form to the Division
of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services.

Mr Bertman, please provide me with a writien response either confirming that your company
will apply for a Certificate, or if you believe that your company does not require a Centificate, an
explanation supporting your position by October 12, 2001. Should you have any questions, please
call me at (850) 413-6536, or email me at dbuvs@psc.state_fl.us.

Sincerely,

T8

Dale R. Buys
Regulatory Analyst
Bureau of Service Quality

Enclosure: CATS Request No. 406566 T

cc: Jackie Gilchrist
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DATE: January 24, 2002
§ compLETE rHIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A Recewved by (Please Print Clear_!!) E. Date of Delvery

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION -

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. (:m i(é } O/ &
B Print your name and address on the reverse +
50 that we can return the card 1o you. C. Signature .
® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece. M ,Q& < lk&' 0 Agent
or on the front it space permits. . [ Aodressee
1] D. is celivery address orfterent rom nem 12 3 Yes

\dress below. [J No

Mr. Bruce Bertman, President and CEO
Ailnternet.com, Inc.

15200 Shady Grove Road, Suite 350
Rockville, MD 20850 °

Express Mail
FReturn Receipt for Merchandise

s ouEL e - C.0.D.

4. Festricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes
2. Aricle 1 (Copy trom ice label) . ... 3\/ 4 / 4/
PIV T8 po1 2 a@Y) A5 2
PS Form 3811, July 199¢ Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1788

Hio:

&)
o,
UNITED S1aTES PO Sgg\@z First-Class Mail
o Ol . Posiage & Fees Paid
zwn USPS
n Sw Fermit No. G-10 -
o>
~ S R
. Sender:geaﬁ nt your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ¢
S X
[
o~ ]
LE]

Dale Buys

Bureauof Service Quality
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIFSION
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.
Tallahassee, FL.  32399-0850
I IS A A A A M T P ]

Ci innm!qinnii!%l!lliun:nlu!n‘nhﬂluMuMnn“ll
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DATE: Ja ry 24, 2002
a /‘ / d ]. e Phone +1.301 296 423
Fax +1.240.465.1265

Integroted Communications Selutions

Fax Cover

c-Mail bhetman@workiiog.com

To: Dale Buys From: Bruce Bertman
Fax: B850.413.6537 Pages: 2

Phone: 850.413.6536 Date:  10/24/2001
Re; Copy of Response Letter ccC:

B Urgent D For Review K Please Comment [ Please Reply O Plenss Recycle

¢ Comments:
Mr. Buys,

I have atlached a copy of the letter that was sent to your office on the 15 of October. | am sorry you have not
received It yet but you should receive the original scon. Hopefully this will close out this issue for Julia Willlame.

We have already started the filing process and will make sure this is done in an expeditious mannar. We were
not under the impression we were required to file in Florida.

i there is ever anything else | can do, please do not hesitate 1o let mé know.,

Best Regards,

P

Bruce Bertman

15200 Shady Grove Road » Suite 350 Rockville, MD USA » 20850 « Phone 301.296.4234 » Fax 240.465.1265
Web Site htip//www woridteq.com e-mall bberdiman@worldteq.com

- 10 -
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DATE: January 24, 2002
STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS:
E.LEON JACOBS, JR., CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
LILA A.JABER
BRAULIO L. BAEZ
MICHAEL A. PALECKI

DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES
WALTER D'HAESELEER
(850) 413-6600

Hublic Bertice Commission

November 5, 2001
CERTIFIED

Mr. Bruce Bertman

President and CEO

Al Internet.com, Inc.

15200 Shady Grove Road, Suite 350
Rockville, MD 20850

Re: Follow up letter to telephone conversation on October 23, 2001, regarding a response to
customer complaint and inquiry into certification of WorldTeq.

Dear Mr. Bertman:

During our conversation on October 23, 2001, you stated that WorldTeq is a re-seller of St.
Andrews Telecommunications services based in Lawrence, Kansas. However, St. Andrews
Telecommunications is not listed under that name as having obtained a certificate to provide
intrastate interexhange telecommunications services in Florida. To clarify this issue, please provide
me with the name, address, and telephone number of the company from which WorldTeq purchases
network time for resale.

We also discussed the fact that as a re-seller of intrastate interexhange telecommunications,
WorldTeq (a subsidiary of Al Internet.com, Inc.) requires a certificate of public convenience and
necessity from the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC). During our phone call, I directed
you to the FPSC website where you can obtain the necessary information and forms needed to apply
for a certificate. You indicated that your company will submit its application. By now, 1 trust that
your company is in the process of applying for a certificate.

By operating without a certificate, Al Internet.com, Inc. is in apparent violation of Rule 25-
24.470, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required.
To resolve this matter, please submit your company’s application to the address listed in the
application form by November 30, 2001.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER *2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLABASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: hitp://www floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.siate.fl.us
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Mr. Bruce Beriman
Page 2
November 5, 2001

Should you have any questions, please call me at (850) 413-6536.

Sincerely.

Dﬂa%p«%

+» Dale R. Buys
Regulatory Analyst
Bureau of Service Quality

cc: Jackie Gilchrist (Division of Regulatory Oversight)
Florida Department of Revenue

C:\leners\worldieq.wpd

- 12 -
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DATE: January 24, 2002

SENDER: COMPLETE YHIS SECTION - COMPLETE YHIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A wed by (Blease Prnt.Ciearly) | B. Date of Delivery
SEARE /1904
C. Si

X St e 0 s

® Complete items 1, 2, and 2. Also complete
item 4 it Restricted Delivery is deswed.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

® Atiach this card 1o the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front il space permis.

3 Adaressee
1] D. s delivery adoress difierent from item 17 O Yes
. address below. 0 No
Mr. Bruce Bertman  Certified No.

70001670001286409364
President and CEQO

N
OV § 2001
A1 Internet.com, Inc.

15200 Shady Grove Road, Suite 350
Rockville, MD 20850

J Express Mail

J Return Receipt for Merchandise
— i tevaa ] C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? {Extre Fee) O vYes

0 1470 09(2. £640 7o/

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952

UNITED S7ATES PosTaL SERVICE First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
"é usPs .

Permit No. G-10

41400

. ] M %—
Sender: Please prinl your name. address, and-ZiP+

ZiP+4<n this box ®
R =
mc
= =
o =
- 27 8
Florida Public Service Commission & ot
Mr. Dale Buys fh @

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
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Julia Williams

DOCKET NO. 011653-~-TI1 Attachment F

DATE: January 24, 2002

YOL MUST Z=5553 THIS PAGE AND FAX IT TO 208-485-828T Cloee Windgw
WorldTeq, Inc.
Letter of Authorization Rev, 203.1
Agent IDF: 40015-0004 002
Name: Liea Joaguin
Todays Date: Ociphey 30, 2000 Agent Phone Number: (72733857724
Cectomer iInformation *As it appears on phone bill" :
Company Name; Emal.pivia263¢Ehyahoc oo
First & Last Neme:Juls Wikame Day Telephone (127)-525-3388
Social Security # of Evening Telephoney(727).525- 3368
Federal ID#.—~ - —- Fax Number-{309).407-2541
Addrest 6518 3151 Street North Ap1/Ste;
City, State - CountrySt. Pelershug, Florida - Unked States Zip:33702:626%
Peyment Information: .
Card TypeDiscover Card Number:
Gardholder's sutia Witams Card Ex:112002
8ifing Address 6516 319t Street North
Biling Clty: 1. Petersburg Bifing State and Zip Code: Fiprida 33702-6260
Mother's

Maden Name*— -+ (For Security Onlly] .
C

Ogete Signed: @4’39&27&7
Pre-Paid 1+ Dialing Service Plans - Your Selkection:

Your Selection{s): 20-USA

Pleasze switch the following Phone Number{s) to WorldTeq Pre-Paid Long Distance Plans:
(727)-525-3369

 undiermtmg th my crodi o270 Wil be blilied (o advance) per month on egch it of the Groat Rese Piorss, | understsne that my cradd cand wil be bilied separsisly kr my
In Staty tob catts § Intermationa! tob colts mede from the phote Aumiws above,

"FIC FREEZE™ WARNING! Tou may hove a PIC Freeze and NOT know itl:
¥ you have & PK Freeze (Preformnd Interchengs Carmier) please cafl your local phons company (LEC) to tevove & Thon AFTER the switch |s mede (o prévent your mwricr
Pram Baing switche without your sthotization), you must cad youn kocs! telephone compersy and have 3 PIC frosze Dlsced on your pmber(s).

1 heraby mdhorice Work{Teg, Inc. b provide lang distance servics, 9ne 1o act s ey agord in il reletec 1o p nQ my long ok 3avic Toi the talephene bnofa)
indecated. Imwmlsplmmwnmmmmhwmmm@) ﬁ)mmh.mm airectly fom my kot LEC
K subsLbing My long distance 3evice tc WoidTeq. Inc., (3) ¥ svaiable, my inte-late service may 3iso bhe switched, By sigring this applicaion. § groe thal Ji suements

mmwwbmbﬂumym

1 Undarziond that my “in-State Toll Cais”, “Wemations] Colls” and sny *Stete-To-Steto” ik outside vy disling plan will be chisrged Io my chosen PEryTnent mathad monihly o
1 310000 increments (whichevar Gomirs IS0, and that fhere b 3 $2.98 po MoTth recutring eharPre phus sppicable Boms. e § one tme solip foe Of 34.56. (Any Sl To-
State ealis in gz of My chosen pan's shated miiaes will be chargat & 6.5 eant per mraty). | alac undersiana thent shoulkd my Sevice be IEeMUPTe0 by Wolieq for

.there will be 8 $735 00 raconnection 1o charged t My thxe.on paymert method, Shouly | concel service wilh WorkdTeq. | wit switch miy fong detance b the
cxmet of my tholos Immbdiately, £ be biled 3 tho then curTern POT Minuly il Through WorkdTeg. ¥ canceling tny scoounils). | sndersiand and agrneoe thet 1 wil noaly
Worid{eq in writing gnd mal 1o S addwss bolpw.

initials e YEE. | ACCEPT THESE TERME pnd corly tht | am Authortsad 1o masks this request
Amwizedﬂame A5 N eDpasts on phoiw bl
M__?.__mmmm Lof2ef2000

NOTICE: This formy MUST BE FAXED TO: 205-485-8287
For assistance m enabling service and billing inquiries, please contact:

WorldTeq Customer Service: 1-866-477-AONE {2€63) 14

hitps //wwv» wozld!eq wmflon sub_print_douc cfin 10/30/00

- e
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DOCKET NO. 011653-T1I ey

DATE: January 24, 2002
WORLDTEQ 3

INTEGRATED COMMUNICATIONS

2+ Dialing and VMMJM (MP)M
WoﬂdTﬁq 's voice division enables you 1o choose from many long distance plans to fil your calling
needs. We offer 1+ dialing plans that provide rates as lowas 1.99 cents for interstate calls using
traditional fiber optic lines. Our Voice Over internet (VOIF} plans offers you jow cost, high gquality
telephone services over the IP backbone. All of our YOIP plans allow you to make inrasiate calis
at the Jowest possible rates and some of them will even allow you to call all 50 states for the same
low price. You tan take advantage of our one of a kind “combo” service, which provides you 'with
both traditional 1+ diating and VOIP all on the same line. This give you the opportunity to choose
how you can save the most per call!

' 14 Dialing Service Voice Dver Inte

oxnm » No pes minuke ghin
-mm:&yﬂmam * Keepyowr presend y .. —— g am e e ey
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d7 eq.com Long Distance Service https//www.worldteq.com/page_1d_1plus_plans.cfm?ID=1
DOCKET NO. 011653-TI Attachment G
DATE: January 24, 2002

WORLDTEQ

INYEGRAYS D COMMUNICATIONE

m_ tntomet Access | Wob Hosting 3

“dy el RENRaR

Residential & Busmm senrboe as low as 1 99¢ Per Mimnte

L Dmlmg and VmOrar.lmmd {VOIP) options

WorldTeq hes & created @ variely of COMPEHtive + - woawmsy Loy sivumwnin o, sesnn
you are @ weekend caller, Small Office Home Office (SOHQ), or a large Corporation, we have
a plan to fit your needs!

— 1+ Dialing Plans —e
Plan Code Plan Description | Cost |

3P-USA 3000 minutes $79.95
“First Choice™ State 1o State {2.66¢ & minute)
{48 contiguous States) {$4.80 Set up & $3.92 MRC)
56438A 5000 minutes $99:89
*The Max” State 1o State {1.99¢ 5 minute)
{48 contiguous ‘States) {$4:99°Selup 8 $3.99 MRC)
20-USC 2000 mimstes B 7L
“The Noﬂh Merican" Stete to Stae _4399¢ 2 minute}
- withCanaGe . wmsaqaasmmc) .
. 2#-:‘0%(: 2100 minites e T SeEnk _
. *¥he International” Sizte s State a ;ﬁma e

am'h"canedﬁi&‘ . mw&wimm)

v ’(mammm}

.. Plan Specifications

¢ In addition 1o monthly cost, each plan hes 8 $3.88 MRC (monthly recuning fee)

e Each plan has a one-time 34 .99 setup fee

® AJl plans are billed in 60 second increments

® ~Stele to State” 1s defined s the 48 Conbguous states. Calls 10 Alaska and Hawaii
are $0.16 p/m and are charged in addition.

® Minutes that go over pian limit will be bitled at $0.069 U.S_, $0.10 Canada and U.K.

* The 20-USC. 21-ARC and 30-USC pians are total combined minutes

® Al calls terminaling in non-RBOC ereas (Regional Beli Operating Company) will be
subject to 8 surcharge of $0.0175 per minute

@ Inirastate rates will be charged at your state rate tfrom hist below

e iniemational Rales will be charged at the current rates rom the list below

{ Florida ] ' Choose Country I

*~— Order online now ~—9
| tome | AR L [Xa E R A

=E=e=e—— = For tore Information Please Contact:
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WorldTeq, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of A1 Internet.com, Inc. (OTCBB: AWON), and
provides superior quality services at competitive prices to individuals and businesses.

if you have any questions abeut this site or need to speak & a customer service representative,
please call toll free 1.877.724.8201 and remember {o give them your agent ID (50001-0001-001).
You can alsc email us al info@worldteq.com.

To reash us at our corporate headquarters call us at 301.296.4234 or fax to 413.513.1280.
=

15200 Shady Gri
Suite

Fax: 41 3-51
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